

FILED

RECEIVED
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By _____

No. 340511

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

In the Matter of the Estate of:

Kathryn Joyce Rathbone

ESTATE OF KATHRYN JOYCE RATHBONE, TODD RATHBONE,
Personal Representative,

Appellants,

vs.

GLEN L. RATHBONE,

Respondent.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

DWAYNE C. FOWLES
WSBA# 27119
Attorneys for Respondent

Larson Fowles, PLLC
821 E. Broadway Ave. Ste. 8
Moses Lake, WA 98837-2458
(509) 765-6700

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. ISSUE PERTAINING TO APPELLANTS' ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
III. ARGUMENT.....	7
A. Standard of Review.....	7
B. The Jurisdiction of the Court was Properly Invoked Pursuant to TEDRA.....	8
C. Glen's Petition for a Formal Accounting Pursuant to RCW 11.68.110 was Sufficient to Invoke the Jurisdiction of the Court.....	12
D. The Jurisdiction of the Court was Properly Invoked Pursuant to RCW 11.68.070.....	18
E. Glen is Entitled to Attorney's Fees on Appeal.....	21
IV. CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Adcox v. Children’s Orthopedic Hosp. & Med. Ctr.</i> , 123 Wn.2d 15, 864 P.2d 921 (1993).....	7
<i>Estate of Kordon</i> , 157 Wn.2d 206, 137 P.3d 16 (2006).....	21
<i>Gillespie v. Seattle-First Nat. Bank</i> , 70 Wn. App. 150, 855 P.2d 680 (1993).....	24
<i>In re Estate of Bobbitt</i> , 60 Wn. App. 630, 806 P.2d 254 (1991).....	8, 13
<i>In re Estate of Harder</i> , 185 Wn. App. 378, 341 P.3d 342 (2015).....	14, 15, 16
<i>In re Estate of Jones</i> , 152 Wn.2d 1, 93 P.3d 147 (2004).....	6, 7, 8, 11, 24
<i>In re Irrevocable Trust of McKean</i> , 144 Wn. App. 333, 183 P.3d 317 (2008).....	24
<i>Sloans v. Berry</i> , 189 Wn. App. 368, 358 P.3d 426 (2015).....	22
 Statutes	
RCW 9A.72.085.....	21
RCW 11.28.250.....	19
RCW 11.68.....	16
RCW 11.68.070.....	18, 19, 21, 25
RCW 11.68.110.....	1, 5, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 25
RCW 11.68.110(2).....	12
RCW 11.96A.....	1, 8, 16, 18, 25
RCW 11.96A.020(2).....	11
RCW 11.96A.030.....	12
RCW 11.96A.030(2).....	10
RCW 11.96A.060.....	10
RCW 11.96A.080.....	11, 12
RCW 11.96A.080(1).....	9
RCW 11.96A.080(2).....	9
RCW 11.96A.150.....	21, 22, 24
RCW 11.96A.150(1).....	24
RCW 11.96A.260.....	10, 17
RCW 11.96A.300.....	15

Rules

RAP 2.5(a).....	7
RAP 18.1.....	21
RAP 18.1(d).....	25
